
STATE OF NEW JERSh'Y 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

·DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
· 1100 Raymond· Blvd. Newark 2·,: N. J • 

.; 
BULLETIN 1357 October 241 .1960 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1!fil4 
le· . D!SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Hardyston Township) - SALE· TO 

·INTOXICATED PERSON - PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE ON 
PR~"MISES - PRIOR RECORD.- LICENSE,SUSPENDED FOR.30 DAYS. 

2 •. 

3 •. 

4. 

6. 

7. 

s. 
. I 

9. 

OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFEH OF-MUNICIPAL LICENSE BY THE DIRECTOR 
HELD TO BE WITHOUT MERIT. {Wes·t New York). 

ACTIVITY REPORT FOR AUGUST 1960. 

NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES 
PAID .. FOR THE. PERIOD JULY 1.,, 1959 TO JUNE 30, 1960 AS 
REPORTED TO.THE DIRECTOR OF THE: DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES 
PURSUANT TO R.S. 33:1-19. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS {Trenton) - SALE AT LESS THAN 
PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City-.). - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF. STATE REGUIATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR.PLEA~ . 

' 
DISCIPLINARY· PROC.EEDINGS (Hoboken) - POSSESSING LOTTERY 
ffiICKETS -.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,_ LESS 5.FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lakehurst) - SALE TO MINOR -
LICENSE SUSPEN:DED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDG 

New Jersey State llbra,Y 



STATE OF NEW JERSh'Y 
Department of. Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. ·J·. 

BULLETIN 1357 October 24, 1960 

1. DISCIPLINARY. PR9CEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PE:a50N - PE'BMITTING 
OBSCENE LANGUAGE ON PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED. 
FOR 30 DAYS •. 

·rn the,Matt~r of Di.sciplinary 
Proceedings against . , 

HAROLD. ·E. RUSSELL AND KATHERINE RUSSELL 
t/a CASTLE INN. . 
Route 23 
Hardyston Township, 
PO Hamburg~ N. _· J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licena·e C-5, issued by the Township 
Committee o_f the Township of Hardyston 
and transferred during the pendency of 
these proceedings to · · 

VERNON DALE LEWIS AND CLARENCE 
AUGUSTUS LEWIS 

t/a CASTLE INN 

Far the same premises. 

) 

) 

) 

,) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

---------·------------~ __ .......... ----- ... --------...... ~ ... -----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Honnnell & Hommell, Esqs., l?Y Adrien B. Honunell, Esq., and 
Mackerley & Friedman, Esqs., by Peter Friedman, Esq., Attorn~ys 

. for Def"endant-licensees Russell• . 
Hommell & Honnnell, Esqs.,: by- Adrien B. Hommell, Esq., Attorneys· 
f"o~ licens~~s-Lewis. 

Edwa1..,d F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has .. filed the following Report herein: 

"Defend~nts pleaded not guilty :to the following charges: 

1
' 1. On Friday, night October ~p,. 1959, yo.u sold, 

served and delivered and allowed, 'permitted 
and suffered the sale, ·service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirect~y 
to a person actually or apparently intoxicated,, 
arid ~llowed, permitted and sui'fered the con­
sumption of such beverages by such person in 
and upon your licensed premis,es; in violation · 
of· ·Rule 1 o·r State Regulation No. 20. 

'2. On Friday night October 23, 1959, you allowed, ; . 
permitted. a.nd su.ffered foul,. filthy and obsQene 
language in and upon your licen~e·d p:r-emises; 
in violation of ·Hule 5 of State Hegulatlon No. 20.' 

"At the hearing.held herein, the pivision called as its 
witnasses two ABC agents, hereinafter referred to as Agent 3: and 

·Agent F. 
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"Agent S. test·ified that on 111riday, Oc.tober 23, 1959.~ at about 
· 9:10 p.m.,, he .and Agent lil entered the defendants' licensed-premises; 
that they took seats ~t the bar which was occupied by nine male 
patrons and was being tended by Katherine Russell (then co:Ollcenaee), 
J:ohn Russell and Frank Belcher; that at a.bout 9:15 p.m. his attention 
was .~rawn to Charles who was seated at the ba1" directly opposite 
(a distance of 10 to 15 feet); that from this and closer areas he snd 
Agent .F kept Charle·s under observati.on from about 9:20 to about 10:55 
p.lh.) .that~ on .. a n~ber of' occasions during this period he had seen Charl1 
leave his seat at the bar,.circle abuut the side of the bar and. in 
the course of the same, stagger f'rom side to side and indulge in 
obscene language; that Charles' •face was flushed, his eyes were red 
and glassy, hls sp-pech was slurred,, he spoke as if he had a thick 
tongueoo$oand he would throw his arm around some of the patrons seated 
at that side and appeared to be hanging on for support•; that he had 
witnessed Charles consume five shots· of whiskey and three bottles of 
beer served to him by Mr. Belcher and Mrs. Russell; that on two 
sepBrrate occasions he .had heard Charles describe himself as being a 
little drunk, once to a male patron at the bar and the second time 
to Mr. Belcher, and that on both of' these occasions had heard him 
express an indiff'erence to his condition with foul. language. 

/ "Agent S f'urther tastif'ied that at about 10:10 p.m., Belcher 
served Charles his third bottle of bear and shortly before 10:55 p.m. 
served him his rifth shot of whiskey; that at about 10:55 p.m., 
af'ter observing Charles gulp down his last shot of whiskey, he 
identified himself' to him, Mrs. Nancy Sliker, a f'emale pat~on, and 
to Belcher; that he seized Charles' bottle of beer and directed him 
and Mrs. Sliker to a table in a sitting room (a distance of about 
:50 feet), and ·that while proceeding to the same he held Charles 
Under the arm because his gait was unsteady. 

nin addition"' Agent S testified that Agent F joined him at 
the ·table with two patrons, Mrs. Carol Bigmountain and Robert. Revay 
(companions of Mrs$ Sliker); that shortly thereafter, Harold Russell, 
co-licensee, arrived at the premises; that he and Agent F identif'ied 
themselves to Mre Russell and informed him that.Charles was apprently 
intoxicated; that Mre.Russell replied, 'Oh, he is not drunk. You 
have to know Billy~ He has been a prisoner of war and he has been 
through a lot', and that shortly thereafter Mr. Russell stated,. 
'Whenever Billy gets this way, I usually put him in one of the cabins 
to sleep it off.u 

"The testimony of Agent S also dll.sclosed that Charles, while 
being interrogated~ was uncooperative and indulged in foul languageo 

-non cross-examination, Agent S stated ·the licensed .premises 
were dimly light·ed; that Mr. Russell had requested that an. examination 
of Charles be made by a physician in.his (Agent S's) presence and 
offered to arrange for··the same; that at about 11:50 p.m. when he 
and Agent F·left the premises, there was no change in Charles• 
appearance of intoxication. 

"Agent S also reaffirmed his direct te.~timony th:at he had 
requested Charles to write his name for the purpo·se of identification; 
that the first two writings were unsatisfactory and that, at the 
urging of Mr .• ·Russell» Charles wrote his name legibly and that it 
was sinµlar to the signature on his driver•.s license~ 

"Agent·F substantially corroborated the testimony of Agents. 

"The licensee produced se·ven witnesses, Troop~r Paul ·Tacke, 
Na.ncY:··Sliker, Carol Bigmountain, Robert Revay, John Edward Talmictge, 
Lucinda Killerlain and Harold Russello 
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. ,.Harold Russell, on behalf of the iicensee, testified that 
on October 23,· 1959 he entered the licensed premises shortly after 
10:00 p.m.; that the a.gents in.fo.rmed him of the alleged violations; 
tha.t he was present when th~ agents were questioning Charles and 
when the· agents requested him to sign his name; that Charles did 
~ot use any vulgar or filthy language and that his speech was normal; 
that ):1.e had no diffi.culty in understanding what Charles was saying; 
~hat ha had gone into the kitchen and.called three different doc tors 
~o give Charles a test for sobriety; that the doctors refused to 
make the test unless a state trooper were present;, that he then drove 
Charles to ~he State Police Headquartex~s at Sussex (a. distance of 
a.bout 2! miles) and arrived there at about 11: 30 pomo; that he 
requested T1•oope.rs Tacke and Bertalan t;o give Charles a drunkomete~ 
test; that the troopers refused to give the test because there was 
no. complaint lodged against him; that both he and Charles spoke 
with the troopers for about 30 minutes;. that Charles showed no signs 
of intoxication at the licensed p·remises or at the _police barrackso 
Russell further testified tha"b he had no agreement to indemnify· 
the present licensees in the event of a suspension of the license 
which had been transferred to them effective November 1, 1959,. 

"Paul Tacke (under subpoena) testifying for the defendants,, 
stated that he is a member of the N~ J~ State Police; that on 
October 23. aforesaid between 11:30 and 11:45 p~m., Russell and 
Charles arrived at State Police Headquarters in Sussex where he 
was stationed; that Russell requested him to give Charles a drunk­
ometer ·test; 'that the test could not be made because there was no 
complaint o.f intoxication against him; that he observed and spoke 
with Charles, whose speech appeared clear and normal; that Charles 
appeared to be sober; that there was nothing about his appearance, 
,his eyes and-face which showed any signs that he was_under the 
·influence of liquor; that he made no concenti~atad effort to determine 
whether or not Charles was intoxicated, and that Ru.sselJ.·_.,and Charles 
were at the s-ta.tion for about 20 minutesl1' 

"Nancy Sliker (under subpoena) testified that for the 
past li years she has been employed as a telephone operator; that 

. she has been a· p'atron of the licensed premises for about one year; 
that she has made weekly visits to the licensed premises on Friday 
nights;' .that on October 23 aforesaid between 9:30 ru-id 10~00 p~mo, 
she and a friend, Carol Bigmountain, entered the licensed premises 
and joined Robert Revay and John.Talmidge at a table; that at about 
10:15 p.m. she took a seat· at the bar between Charles (whom. she knew 
by sight) and a friend; that she observed nothing abou·t the actions 

. or language of Charles which attre.ct;ed her attention; that at. about 
~0:25 p.,m., at the request of Agent S, she and Charles walked to 
.a table (a distance of about 30 feat); ·the.t his gait was normal; 
~hat he did not st_a~ger; that when they reached the table '..~t; was 

·;occupied by Agent F, Carol Bigmountain and Robe1"<lt Reva~; that; shea 
·che.rles and the others were questioned by the agents .for about 45 
mlmites;. that Charles did not appear to be intoxice:bed and that 
his speech was normal; that ·he did not slur his words and that . . 
she had no trouble understanding himc Mrs o Sliker fur·liher t.estified 
that she and Charles live in the same tovm; that he ·takes his ltmch 
in the same restaurant that she does; tbat b.e ~looked that night 
(October 23, 1959) Just like he does every day'~ and that she did 

··not hear. him use any foul or vulgar language() 

"Carol Bigmounta.in (under subpoena) ·was called as a wftness,, 
·identified herself as a housewife and patr~on of the licensed premises 
fo,r 1-~ years and· subs_,tantially oorx~oborated the s·ta.tements of 
1Vlrn. Sliker. · 

"Hobort Havo.y (lll.ndar subpoena) testified that he is Et sacond­
~ear student at Paterson State College; that at about 9:30 Pom~ on 
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" October· 23» 1~59 he and i·a colleague, Jack 'Talmidga, entere.d- the 
l~censed premises; that the.y sat at a table with Id.rs. Sliker; Mrs. 
Bigmountain and two others;_ that about 10:30 p.mo Agent F identified 
himself to the group and led him and Mrs$ Bigmountain to .a table·in 
another. ·room where they were joined by Agent s, Charles and Mrafl 
Sliker$ R~vay rurther testified that Charles was questioned by· 
Agents 3 Bn;d F; that Charles answered intelligently 1 his voice was 
clear, his spea·ch was not thick or slurred; that his demeanor, speech 
and physical appearance showed no signs of intoxication and that the . 
interrogation of Charles and the others lasted.about 45 minutese In 
addition,, ~evay testified he had observed Charles (ln the ?ompany o~ 
Agent S and Mrs~ Sliker) walk a few yards as ha was approaching them 
at the table an~ that his gait was normal. . . 

"John Talmidga (under subpoena) was called by the da.fendants' 
}lnd it was stipulated by the attorneys f'or the respective parties 
that his testimony would be the seme as that of Robert Revayo In 
addition~ Talmidge testiried that he is a sophomore at Paterson 
State Co·lleg(;9; that; he has patronized the licensed premises for the 
past two years; that After Mrs~ Bigmountain and Revay were led away 
from his table by Agent F, he directed his attention to the bar 
to look for Mrs~ Sliker; that he saw Agent S and Charles walking 
straight ahead for a distance of' about 30 feet; that Charles' gait· 
was steady; that he did not stagger and that he gave no appearance 
of being intoxica·t;e do 

"Lucinda Killerla.in testified that on the night in question 
she worked as a waitress on the licensed premises; that at about 
the time the agents lert the ~tcansed premises, she observed Harold 
Russell and Charles walk into the kitchen, emerge there£rom within 

.- two or three minu·tes and leave by the front door (covering an area 
·of about 36 feet); that Charles vwalked perfectly all right' end that 
he showed no signs of intoxicationo 

"After considering the evidence and the brief filed by the 
defendants' attorney$ I conclude that, as the agent, testified, · · 
Charles was kept t.mder observation by the agent from 9:l.5 to 10:55 
p.m. During said period his face was flushed, his eyes were red 
and glassy~ his speech was slurred; that he moved a.bout unsteadily; 
that he was served alcoholic beverages and that he had also in­
dulged in obscene languagee The testimony of the state trooper 
is not too convincing because he did not observe Charles until 
about one hour after the agents had identified themselves and after 
Charles had bean driven a dlstance of about 2t miles. With reference 
to the testimqny of the defendants 7 other witnesses, that Charles 
did not appear t'o be intoxicated as opposed to the agents' description 
of his condition, I accept the agents• description or his condition 
and their conclusion, based upon h:ts condition, that Charl.~s was . 
apparently intoxicated~ I shall also accept as true tl).e t_estimony 
of' the agents that Charles indulged in obscene ·language while seated 
at the. bar. 

"Under all the circumstances, I conclude that the Di:vision 
has sustained the burden of proof of de.fendants' guilt by a fair 
preponderance of the believable evidence and it is recommended, 
therefore, that defendants be foun.d guilty as charged. 

"Defendants'. have a prior adjudi.cated record. Effective April 
27, 1959, when the license was held by the defendants, Harold E. 
Russell and Katherine Russell,· it was suspended by the Director of 
this Division for fifteen days for sal·e to minorsa Ra Russell, 
Bulletin 1278~ Item 12. It is further· recommended that an order 
pa entered suspending the defendants' license ·(now in the name of 
Vernon: Dale Lewis and Clarence Augustus Lewis) for a period of 
twenty-five days, the minimum suspension for the violations set 
forth. in the ·charges here:tn (Re S.E._!lla~, Bulletin 1259, Item 7), 
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_to which 'shoU.14 be added five· days· fbr the dissimilar violation. w1 thin 
tll.a past five years .lRe Bazilus~ ·Bulletin 1322; ·Item· 5); maki'ng a 
tot~l suspension of .. thirty d,ays." · 

.. -No -wri-tten exceptions to t;he .Hearer's Report were· filed with­
in the ·t~m~ limi·te,d by Rule 6 of State Regulatio-n No. 16 • 

. '. . . Having carefully considered the record herein,. inc~uding 
·the t.rta.nscript. o·r the proceedings, t.he_ memorandum f'iled wi-th the 
Hearer. by defendants' a'ttorneys ·and the Hearer's. Report, I concur 
ip the findings and ~onclusions of the Hearer and adopt his 

· reconnnendations. Hence, I find the defendants guilty as charged.· 

:Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of August 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License b-5, now 
held by Varnon Dale L!3wis and Claire Lewis, . t/a Castle Inn, for 
premises on Route 23, Hardyston Township, qe and the same is hereby 
suspended for _thirty (30) day-s, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, · 
September 6, 1960, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thursday,_. 
October 6, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. OBJECTIONS. TO TRANSFER Oli, MUNICIPAL LICENSE BY THE DIRECTOR 
HELD TO-BE WITHOUT MERIT. 

In the Matter of Objections to the ) 
Transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c-12-rrom ) 

JOSEPH N. FALBO, STATUrroRY RECEIVER 
FOR GENTLEMAN JIM'S ING. 

t/a THE BLACK ~OODLE CLl.JB,· 
5618 _Bergenlin'e Avenue 

, West New York, N.- .J. 

to 

BARRETT CLUB, INC·. 
t/a BARRETT COUNCIL NO~~. 1273, 

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS 
111-113 ~ 60th Street 
West New Yorl,c, N. ·Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

,) 

-------------------~----------------------

CONCLUSIONS' 

. Cohen & Turtz, Esqs., by Theodore Cohen, Esq., Attorneys 
for_ the' Applicant. 

Alexander A. Abramson, Esq., Attorney for Objectors. 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has f'iled the following Report herein: 
\ 

·"This is an application filed by the Barrett Club, Inc., 
t/a Barrett Council: No. !£273, Knights, .of Colwnbus, for a person-to-. 

0 

• •• person· and place-to-place .transfer of a 1959-60 pl~nacy retail, 
oonsump,tion license from Joseph N. Falbo, Statutory Receiver for 

. ,,· Gentl.eman Jim's, .Inc•, t/a Tha Black Poodle Club and from pre.mises 
, 5618 Bergenline· Aven~e. to premis~s 111-113 - 60th Street, West · ... 
. New Yo,rk. An application was also filed for renewal. of the afore­
said license for tha 1960-61 licensing pe,riod. ·The application 

. was filed vd.th the Director because the· Mayor, and two member~ of 
the local issuing author! ty -are also members of the applicant 

. club. , R.S. 33:1-20. Annexed to the application for the. licen~e 
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is a rosolutiqn adopted on June 15, 1960 by the Board o:r Commissioners · 
of the Town of West New Yo~k which provides as follows: 

.'WHEREAS, application has been made to the Direetor 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
tr~nsfer to Barrett Club Inc., trading as Barrett­
Co1.Ulcil No. 1273, Knights of Colombus, for premises· · 
located at 111-113 - 60th Street-; West New York, 
New Jersey, the Plenary Retail Consuinption License_ 
No. 012 heretofore issued by the Town o:f West N"ev1 
York to Gentleman Jim's Inc. trading as Black­
~oodle, for premises located at 5618 Bergenline 
-1\,venue, West New York, New Jers~y, and which :said 
license had heretofore been extended by the.Town 
of West New York, subject- to all of its terms and 
conditions, to Joseph FalboJ Esq., statutory 
receiver. of Gentleman Jim's Inc.; and 

f:WHEREAS~ Barrett Club Inc., trading as Barrett 
·Council Noe 1273, Knights of Col£lllbus, has applied 
to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for a Plenary Retail Consumption License 
for premises situated at 111-113 - 60' .. 8-treet, West 
New York, New Jersey, for the period from July 1, 
1960-June 30, 1961; and 

'WHEREAS, under and pursuant to State Regulation 
No •. 4 issued by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, Department of Law and Public Safety, State 
of New Jersey, Rule No o 7, the '11own of West New 
York is required to pass a resolution setting forth 
that the said town of West New York has no objection 
to the above mentioned transfer of the existing 
Plenary Retail Consmnption License and the' issuance 
of a Plenary Retail Consumption Lic~nse for the 
period July 1, 1960-June 30, 1961, and that said 
Town of West New York -consents thereto, and that 
said Town of West New York is not aware of any 
circumstances or provisions of law or local ordi­
nances which would prohibit the ·aforesaid transfer 
and renewal of the aroresaid license; and 

•WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town o:f 
West New Yorksi after due deliberation and con­
sideration have determined that it is appropriate 
to consent to said transfer and said renewal; 

'NOW, THEREFOREp be it resolved ·as follows-:-

'The Town of: Wes·t New York has no objection and 
does hereby consent to the transfer to Barrett_ 
Club Inc. trading as Barrett Council No. 1273, , 
~nights of Col,2_mbus,, . for premises located at,_ 
'lll-113 - 60th Street, West New York, New Jersey, 
Plenary Retail Consumption License No. C 12 here­
tofore issued to Gentleman Jim-• s Inc., trading as 
Black Poodle, for premises.located at 5618 Bergen­
line Avenue, West New York, New Jepsey, and which 
said Plenary Retail Consun1ption License No. C 12 
has heretofore been extended to Joseph Falbo, .Esq., 
statutor:v receiver of Ge,ntleman Jim's In·c. 

'Be it further resolved, that the Town of West New 
York has no ob-jection and therefore consents to the 
issuance of a Plenary Reta.11 Consiunption License to 
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Barrett Club Inc., ·trading as Barratt Council Noei 
1273, Knights of dolombus 0 for premises. situated 
at 111-113 - 60th Street, West New York, New Jersey, 
for the period July 1, 1960-~June 30, 1961. 

'Be ~t further resolved$ that the Town of West New 
!ork is not aware or ru1y circumstances or provisi.ons 
Qf law or local ordinances which would prohibit the 
transfer and the issuance of the license for the 
renewal period, all as hereinabove referred to.' 

PAGE 7. 

. 
11 The Department of Pub'iio Safety by letter dated June 3, 1960 

advised this Division that the premises in question comply .with all 
the laws and ordinances and also the rules and regulations of the 
West New York Police Department governing the safety of the Town$ 
The Department of Health and the Fire Depa.rtment,r respectively, 
of the municipality have advised that they found the conditions 
respecting the licensed premises to be in good order and 
satisfactory to both depa:r~tments0 The applicant was incorporated 
on January 4, 1946 and it appears t;hat ·1t has held a club license 
since April 27 1 19510 

"The West New York Tavern Owners Association filed objections 
to the transfer and the matter came on for hearing at this Division 
on June 30,, 1960f'J 

"Leo Faresich~ ho,lde1'"1l of a. plenary retail donsumption 
license for premises a.t 159 - 60th Strbeet, West New Y.ork, testified 
that his premises are about 150 or 200 reet from the proposed site. 
Furthermore,, that there are several other llquor establishmen.ts 
.within the area0 He testified that because of the other liquor 
outlets being located. in close pro.x.imi ty to ·the applicant's proposed 
plaoe of business, he was of the opinion that there was no need or 
necessi.ty fol'.~ the transfer to applicart of such licenself) 

"Gordon Penn, also the _owner of a liquor establishment at 
60-15 Park Avenue, West New York, testified tha·t he was in agreement 
with the testimony of ,Faresich that there was no need for or 
convenience to be served by a. plenary retail consumption license being 
issued to the applicant herein¢ 

"Daniel Fo Sullivan, vice-president of' the applicant club, 
testified that the club has a membership· of about 685 men and it 
ha.a operated and will continue to operate on a limited basis such 
as it has been doing while the holder of a club license. He 
testified that ha was of the opinion because of the heavy pppulation 
in the area., that a need existed for the issuance of a plenary 
retail consumption license to the club~ · 

"James Ma1-agiotta testified that he is the holder o.f ·a plenary 
retail consumption license issued for px"l>emises 60-03 Park Avenue 8 

We.at bNew York, which is· located a short .distance from the applicant's 
premises. Ha testified that he was or the opinion that the transfer 
of the license in question to.the premises of the applicant club 
would in no way be detrimental to any of ,the liquor licensees in 
the immediate areao 

11 ! am satisfied after· examining the testimony presented herein 
that insufficient reasons have been advanced by. the o.bjectors to . 
warrant a recommendation to disapprove a transfer and renewal of the 
license in question~ I am impressed with the fact that t~e local 
issuing authority took affirmative action regarding the application 
for transfer by its official resolution hereinbefore quoted in fullo 
It not only stated it had no objection to the transfer of said 
lloense but consented thereto and that; it was not aware of any 
circumstances or provision of the. law or of .any ordinance which would 
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prohib1 t .the trensi'er 01·_, .. ·th.e license in question. In view,.~ oir· 'this, 
. it is quite obvious that the local issuing authority would'"h,.ve · · 
approved the transfer of the license in·question if the application 

·therefor had been filed locally instead of .with .the State .. _Director 
pursuant ·to R.S. 33:1-20-~ Considerable weight should be giy~n ,to 
the munio·ip_al issuing author~ty's resolution· of consent. "er. 
Re. The Columbian Association of Livingston, Bulletin 1221~,.· I.te~ 7. 

"After considering all the ·evidence adduced herein, ·x _ · 
recommend·tbat.the·person-to-person and place-to-place transfel-
of the plenary fie tail consumption license in• ·_question and· ala~ t:Qe 
_nenewal thereof ·be approved by the Dire~ tor." · .. ;--"' - '.~ 

Written exceptions to the HearerYs Report and w:bitten 
argument with respect thS.reto were filed with me by t~e·attorney. 
for the objector~. · 

Having carefully considered· the entire record he~ein, · 
including the Hearer's Report, the- exceptions and.argument filed 
herein, I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and adopt 
his recommendations. 

I shall grant the person-to-person and place-to-place 
transfer in accordance with tbe application fi~ed herein. 

. Dated: August 25 1 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI REC 'l'OR . · 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR AUGUST li4_Q 

ARRESTS: 
Total number or persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees and errployees - - - - .:. - - - - -16 
Bootleggers - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - 9 

SEIZURESs 
Motor vehicles - cers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Stills - 50 gallons or l.flder - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mssh - eallons - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed alcoholic beverages - eallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESi 
Premises inspected ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic bever~es were gauged - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles gau~ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - • 

Violations round - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - • -
Unquallrted e~loyees - - - - - - - - - 29 
Ree. 1)8 sign not posted - - - - - - - - 9 
Appl ica'tion copy not availGible - - - - - 8 
Dis~osal permit necessary - - - - - - - ; 

STATE LICENSEESa 

Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Other mercantile business - - - - - - l 
other violations - - - - - - - - - - -10 

Premises Inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

COK\.AINTS1 
Complaints assigned for lnvesti~ation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • ~ - - -
lnvesti~ations co~leted - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending-·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---

'lABORATOR '(I ' 

Anc:;ilyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - : ... 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION: . 
· Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Persons fingerprinted for non-criminel purposes ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identlf ication contacts made with other enforcement a~encie~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motor vehicle identifications vio N. J. St~te Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases tr a'lS mi H ed to mun i c i pa li t i es - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - -

Violations involved .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 10 Permitting fem~les of~bar {local reg.) 4 
Sale to minors - ~ - - - -·- - - - - - - 4 Sele to non-members by cl~b - - - - - 5 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations Involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - -

Ssle during prohibited hours - - - - - - 6 Permittin~ lottery activity (nunbers)- I 
S~le to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 PermiHin~ hostess activity on prern. - 1 
Sale below filed price~ - - - - - - - - ~ Possessln~ contraceptives en prem. - 1 
Permitting immoral activity on premises- 2 Sole to non-members by club - - - - - 1 · 
Ccnducttn~ business as a nuisance - - - 2 F2ilureto file tax reports withintlmel. 
Sale to intoxicated person~ - - - - - - 2 Po::.sessing liQ.Uor noi" truly le.be led - l 
F~ilure to close premises durin~ PErmittin~ foul lan~vage on premises - l 

prohibited hours - - - - - - - - 2 Pcrmiitin~ ~ambling ~c~rds) on preme - l 
P£rmittina bookmaking on premise~ - - - l · 

Cases brought by ll\Jnicipalities_ on Okn initiative and reported ta Division - - - - - - - - - - - -
V i o l C:if i ons i r.v o l v ed - · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - ,.. - - - - - - - a Employee without req.>isite identif i-
Pcrmi Hir~ brna-1 on·prcmises - - - - - - 1 cation c~1rd (local re~.) - - - - - l 
Conducting business es a nulsrnce - - - 1 Feilure to provide consfable to maintain.· 
Permitting persons of Ill repute on prem. 1 law rod order in viol,1tion of 

special condition - - - - - - - ~ - 1 
HEARIMGS HELD AT DIVISIONi 
Total number of hearlr1~s held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9 
Ols~iplinary proceedin~s - - - - - -.- - - - 21 
Eli~lbility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 

sn1TE LICENSES nm PERMITS ISSUEDa 

Seizu~es - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Tax revccot ions - - - - - - - - - - - 5 · 

Totol number Issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - - 52 
Employment n - - - - - - - - - - - 286 
Dis~os~l " - - - - - - - - - - - 28 
Social affair n · - - - - - - - - - - - 503 

OFFICE OF M!.JSEMENT GJ\f'ES CONTROLi 
· Licenses issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 
Prcmls~s inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - 570 
Premises where violations were found - -'- 12 
Number of ~iolotions found - - - - - - - - 12 
Inve~ti~ative files estc.:bllshed from 

4/1/60 io 6/~o/6u - -· - - - - - - - - - 55 

Wine permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Mi scellic:..r~eous per mi ts - - - - - - - 152 
Tronsp. lnsig':'i~i - - - - - - - - - - 264 
Transd: cert1f 1c:;c:ites - - .,. - - - - ~l 

Investi~ative files established 
. from 7/1/60 to s/31/60 - - - - - 145 

Disciplinary procecdines instl ... 
tutcd at Division - - - - - - -

Vlole1tlon involved: fraud end -front-

WlLLIAt'1 HOWE DIWIS 

Diteds September 8, 1J60 
DI rector of P;lcohol i c Oeven~e Control 
Comm I S!Jioner of 11.nuscmen1 G;Jincs Control· 
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r-14. NUMBER OF .MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNf·oF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1959 TO JUNE 30, 1960 AS REPORTED TO l'HE DIRECTOR 
~ . OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S-. 
E-c 
rzl 
...:i s 

-'E Plenary Plenary 
Retail Retail 

Consumption Distr~bution 
No. Fees No. Fees 

County Issued Paid Issued Paid 

Atlantic · !+87 $208,460.00 72 $ 27,625.00 
Bergen Sl4 308,795.97 301 88,167.00 
Burlington 186 81,980.14 . 41 12,885.00 
Camden 453 221,970.00 82 35,165.00 
Cape May 139 78,420.58 13 4,520.58 
Cumberland 80 40,836~64 14 3,950.00 
Essex 1346 759,9l2.74 350 209,892.00 
Gloucester 108 38,610 .. 00 15 3,820.00. 
Hudson 1529 693,963,.32 298 122'1+00. 00 
fam terdon 79 28,000.00 ll 3,810.00 

. Mercer 422 259,537 .. 28 51 21,500.00 
Middl-esex· 631 3ll,620 .. 89 80 25 '721.58 
Monmouth 555 290,423 .. 75 122 43,070.00 
Morris 357 134,165.53 100 33,850.00 
Ocean 194 106,576 .. 05 47 19,680.00 
Passaic ·867 356,355 .. 00 167 51,430.00 
Salem 51 19~300 .. 00 8 1,550.00 
Somerset 188 85,200.,00 41 12,595 .. 00 
Sussex 166 46,155 .. 00 22 4,185 .. 00 
Union 550 306,089.46 1.44 66,940000 
Warren 149 44,547.12 21 5,320.00 

Total 9351 $4,420~919.52 2000 $798,076.16 

C L A S S I F I C A T I 0 N 0 F 
LICENSES 

Limited 
Retail 

Club Dis tribu ti on 
No. Fees No. Fees 
Issued Paid Issued Paid 

28 $ 2,468.43 
123 ll,192.76 52 ~ 2,446.50 
48 6,672.33 l 50.00 
77 7,432.93 2 750.00 
16 1,950.00 
30 4,060.00 

107 14,665.01 28 1,400.00 
22 1,950.00 
84 9,84.7.16 63 2,700.00 
10 1,100.00 
57 8,150.00 

103 8,926.76 4 200.00 
48 5,398.32 10 435.00 
57 5,159.76 18 895 .96 
29 3,192.70 
43 5,225 .. 00 8 375000 
20 1,675000. 
28 3,250 .. 00 
11 643.,36 1 50.00 
77 8,648 .. 02 29. 1,425.00 
28 3~100"00 

1046 tii4,707.54 216 $10,727.46 

William Howe Davis 
· Director 

JJ:I-1.2 

Seasonal Number 
Retail Surren- Number 

Consumption dered Lie en .... Total 
No·. Fees Revoked ses in Fees 
Issued Paid Exoired Effect Paid 

1 586 r. 
~ 238,553.43 

10 $ 2,760.41 8 1292 . 4l3,J62.64 
276 101,587.47 

1 6l3 265,317.93 
168 84,89l.l6 
124 48,846.64 

3 2,250.00 1 1833 988,ll9.75 
145 44,38Q.OO 

4 1970 828,910.48 
100 32,910 .. 00 

1 106.92 2 529 289,294.20 
818 346,469.23 

52 24,065.6S 29 758 363,392.75 
8 2;287.50 5 535 176,358.80 

270 129,448.75 
1085 41.3,385.00 
- 79 22,525.00 
257 101,045.00 

2 450.00 l 201 51,483 .. 36 
l 799 383,102.48 

4 675.48 2 200 53,642.60 

80 $32,595-99 55 12638 $5,376,8~6.67 

September 12, 1960 
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5• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·· 9"'. SALE AT LESS THAN PHICE LISTED IN· 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR'25 
'DAYS. . 

.In the Matter or Disc~plinary 
Prdceedings against · 

·HENRY MARSHALL 
t/a NOVEL BAR & LIQUOR STORE 
l52 E. State Street 
Trenton 8, N~ J. 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-103,· i.ssued. by the Board o:r 

) Co~ssioners of' the. City of Trenton. ) 

I -------------------------------~~-------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert W. Wolre 1 Esq., Attorney forj Def'endant-lic'ensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Def end.ant pie e.de d not gull ty to the following charge: 

10n or 'about December 10, 1959 you sold, at retail,, 
·to W. Jo Sutcliffe Coo, East Rutherrord, New 
Jersey, thirty~two (32) cases of alcoholic beverages 

· a·t less than the pr!hces thereof listed in the then 
.curre~tly effective Pamphlet of New Jersey Minimum 
Consumer Resale Prices of Alcoholic Beverages 
published by the.Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control; in.violation of Rule 5 of State 
Ragulation.Wo~ 30.• 

11At the hearing held herein the Division called as its. 
witnesses two ABC agents, hereinafter referred to a·s Agent L and· 
Agent B and Placed in· evidence four exhibits: S-1, S-2, S-3 and 
S-4. S-1 consists of three instruments· (taken -from the .files. of 
'the Division} to wit: (a) .an application made by-Walter J. 
Sutcliffe (on behalf of \Ill~ J~ Sutcliffe Cod!) for a permit to' 
transport from defendant's licensed premises, 152 Eo State Street, 
Trenton, to the office of Wo. J e Sutcliffe Co 0 SI located at the foot 
of Curry Avenue, Es.st Rutherford, a quantity of ·alcoholic bev.erages 
as listed in an ·inventory attached- to the application and being· 
purchased by the applicant from the licensee; (b) an inveritory 
list~ng.32 cases of assorted brands and sizes of liquor an4 (c) 
a. pe~mit d.e.ted Decembel." 10,, 1969 autho!'izing afo!'esaid transportation. 
S-2 is an itemised statement (obtained ,by· Agent L from the ·'1icansee 
at the licensed premises). This statement bears the c·aption 
•Sutclif.fe•, sets forth ,32 cases of liquor which correspond with 
the· particular '.brands and sizes of those listed by applicant in· 
aforementioned inventory and lists the selling price opposite each , 
of ·said cases of liquor. The total sum of these prices, when com­
puted, ·amounts to $1,823.41. S-3 consists of three sheets of paper 

· (obtained by Agent L, from the license~ at the licensed premises) 
which lists 32 cases of assorted brands and.sizes of liquor and 
which corresponds. with those liste·d in E;Khibits S-1 (.b) (inventory) 
and s-2. In addition, S-3 sets forthothe same prices as appear in 
S-2 for_ each· of said cases of liquor and ·shows a total figure of . 
$·1,'823041. S-4 consists of four photo.static copi~s of four checks, 
numbered 61891 to 61894, inclusive,~ drawn on thff Bank of Nutley, 
each dated December 10, 19591 made l:>Y W. J. Sutcliffe :do. to the 
order of Novel Bar & Liquor- Store, erido i~sed for depostt by the said 

·payee· and total ~>l,823.fil. · ·· · 
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•,;;;.,-:~ .?"!. _' ;;, 

II . <==. :',,, .. ~_;_ ~o;~ 
. Agent ·L· testif.ied. that he was- assigned to investig.~t-e.~~~n 

allegation that the licensee. had c:m December ·10, · 1959 sold 1:··a.. :. 
quantity of alcoholic beverages to W. J. Sutcliffe below t:fi:~ ~~p~ices 
listed in the minimum consumer resale price list. then in ef:Nict·• that 
on one of his visits to the defendant's license:d premises -b~."rgfuid · 
exhibits S~2 and S-3 §.mong the records of the licensee; t;hat ~ t.b:a . 
licensee had informed him that .. he had received the four che,~ks_:·in· 
payment of the aforesaid .32 cases of liquor;· that the minlfiium~.~on­
sumer listed resale· price in ef1ect on De.camber 10, 1959 f'o.r.-th.e 
32 cases of liquor was $2,14'5.65, inclusive of the five per\~efrt 
permls sible .discount; that he questioned the licensee· about'= tb.0 checks· 
and that 'Mre Marshall gave ~s no answers. He couldn't expta1~ the· 
checks at all. He refused to give us. answers.' On cross•examinat-ion 
Agent L t~stified that the lfcensee denied he sol.d the 32 casa-s of 
1·iquor below. the. minimum consumer resale price then in e·ffeot and 
that the.licensee did not tell him he had received any cash in 
,addition to_ the checks as part paYm.ent_of the liquor in questi?n~ 

· 
11 Agent B testified that.on January 14; 1960 he and Agent L 

visited the licensee at his licensed:premises; that.he infor.me'tl. 
Mr. Marshall that he had. interviewed· Mr •. Sutcliffe; tha.t Mr.· . 
Sutclif'fe· s.tated. that he had purchased the liquor listed on Exhibit 

· S-2 from him (Mr., Marshall); that t.he purchase. price waa $1,823.41; 
that he had paid for the same with f'our checks, totaling $-1ia23 •. 4l; 
that no cash was involved in the traQ.saction and that Mr. Sutcliffe 
had acknowledged in writing on Exhibit.S-2 that he badrece.ived the 
liquor on December 10, 1959. 

I 

"on c~oss-examlnation Agent B ,·testified that, in response to 
his questioniI;l.g, the licensee S'tated that Mr. Sutcliffe did not owe 
him any money; that he denied he had sold.any alcoholic beverages 
below the .minimum constmler resale pr:!..ce.; that he did not know and 
was uncertain whether he received.ahy cash from Mr. Sutcliffe in 
additio~ to the four checks as part payment for the alcoholic .. 
beverages in question. 

"At the close of the Division's. case, ·c-ounsel for the 
defendant moved to dismiss the· c.harge ·on the gt'o.urld that the evidence 
adduced by the Division was incompete·nt. I se.e_ no merit in this 
contention.· It is quite clear that the Division has presented.· 
sufficient competent· evidence to prove a prima facie case. I 
recommend that the motion be· dismis·s,~d. 

"Michael Toole, a witness for.the def'endant, testified.that 
ha has been a patron of the licensed7premises ·ror over 2"~ years; 
that on December 10, 1959 he was at the.defendant's licensed 
premises; that at the request of the. licensee, he· l1emoved .sallons 

·of paint .from Sutcliffe's·station wagon,·followingcwhich he. and 
another fellow loaded 'that whiskey in the motor vehicle-'; that 
-he then re-entered .the liquor store on· 1;ihe bar of· wl9,ich ha·· ·observed 
a couple of checks and some cash (the numbe·r and amount of which :Qe 
did not knc;>w~ that Mr. Sutcliff'e was there at .the time and that he 
later delivered ·the pa.i?Lt. to Mr. Sutclifre.. · 

·-
"Hepry Marshall, testifying on his O\m. behalf, denied that 

on or about December 10, 1959 he had so:ld 32 cases of liquor below 
the mih1mum consumer listed resale price then in effect. 

"I have carefully considered all -the· te_stimony adduced herein, 
together with the arguments· of counsel and the exhibits, and find · 
that, notwithstanding the defendant's contention that the Divi~ion•s 
case waB' based entirely on hearsay evidence, th~ Division haa ·amply 
sus te..irted the charge herein by competent evidence. Under the . 
circumstances, I conclude -that the Division has susta:tned the burden . 
of proof of defendant~s guilt by a fair preponderance of the believable 
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evidence and- it is reconnnended, therefore, bha t the defendant he 
fo.und. gu11 ty 8.S ohargede 

_. "Defendant has no prior ~djudicated record. It -is· "fcirthar 
re~onnnended tha.t, becaus·e of the le.-rge quantity _.of alc_ohollo __ 
bever~ges involved., an order be entered suspending the· ·4~:('end~nt _' s 
license for twenty-five days~ Cf 5 Re McCarthy a.nd Berih.aiti, .Bulletin 
1059,- Item 4~" ·. - - · ·' ·· --. · 

. Written exceptions to the Hearerws Report and· w~itten 
argument as .to said exceptions were filed with me by· the attorney 
for defendant, pursuant to Rule 6 _of State-Reguiation.Noo 16. 

Arter care:rully considering the testimony, exhibits; 
He:arer 1 s Report, exceptions thereto and written argumE)nt, I concur 
in_ the Hearer's findings and shall adopt his reconnnendations*_ I 
.find defendant guilty as charged. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of August 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens_e· C-103, 
- issued by- the Board _of Connnissioners of the City of Trenton to 

Henry.Marshall, t/a Novel Bar & Liquor Store, for premises 152 
E .. State Street,· Trenton, be and the same is hereby· suspended 
for twenty~:rive (25) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, September 
12 1 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, October 7, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DI~CIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES J. SARNO 
-3237-39 Hudson Blvd. 
Jersey City 6., N. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-170, issued by the Mtmicipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. ) 

' ----------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

,Def endant-lieensee, Pro sa. 
Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for Divisiop of Alc~holic Beverage 

Control. 

BY THE,DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a 0.harge alleging that he sold 
during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in its original con­

tainer f.or off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 3-8•, 

On '!1hursday, July 14, 1960, at about· 10:50 p.m., ABC agents 
observed Charles Dreyer (who was tending bar at defendant's licensed 
premises) place a pint bottle of whiskey in a paper bag and deliver 
it to a patron who left the premises. The agents followed the said 
patr9n and-,_whan outside the premi$es, ma.de known· tbeir·identity-to 
him. The pa~ron admitted the purchase of tl;ie bottle of whiskey, 
and re.turned to defendau-t;' s p~emises in- the company of the agents. 
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The bartender verbally. fidmit~ed tlie violation~ 

. · Defendant ha.s no prior adjudicated· r~cord~ I shall suspend 
his licens!3 for the minimum .period 01· fifteen ·d~ys and remit five 

,I days .for· the plea. entered herein, leaving a ·net suspension of .ten days • 
. · Re Janulis,_ Bulletin 1346, Item lo.· . · · 

Ac.cordingly, it is, on this 29th day o.f August 1960,. 

OHD~RED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-170, issued· 
by the Munic-ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage C_orl.t_rol o1' the City of 
Jersey City to Charles J. Sarno, .for premises 3237-39 Hud.soh. Blvd., 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended "for ten (10) days,. 
commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday,, September 6, 1960, and terminating 
at 2 a.m •. Friday., September 16, 1960. · . 

WILLIAN( HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSING LOTTERY TICKETS. - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

UPTOWN CAPE , INC • 
935 Wlllow Avenue 
Hoboken,, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-193, issued by the Municipal ) 
Boa.rd of Alcoholic Bev.era.ge Control of 
the C fty of' Hoboken. , ) 

-------~~-~----~------------------~-----

CONCLUSIONS 
Al~D ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Pasquale Scianandre, President. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· .Beverage Control. , 

BY THE DIRECT.OR: 

Defendant pleaded non~ to the following charge: 

"On June 7 '· 1960, you possessed, had custody of 
and.· allowed, permitted and suf'fered tickets and 
participation rights in a lottery commonly known 
as the •numbers' game in and upon your licensed 
·premises; in violation of Rule 6 of' State 
Regulation No. 20." 

It ,appears from a report of a New Jersey State Detective 
that on June 7, 1960 he and two fellow·orficers ente~ed defendant's 
licensed premises and served ~ search ·warrant ·for the premises upon 

. the bartender. · Upon searching the bartender, the officers found· . · 
eight slips of pap·er in h~s pocket representing 11 n'Wllber bets". 

·Continuing their search, the ·officers foWld two similar "number 
bet" slips -in a waste basket behind the bar. Pasquale Scianandre -
claimed that he was tmaware that his ·ba·rtender was engaged in betting 
activity.· A licensee is un~er.du~y to ·axe~cise close supervision 
over his licensed premis·es and violations .occurring therein cannot 
be excused l.ven if he .had no peraonal:knowledge of them. Re DiAngelo, 
Bulletin 1252, Item 1. 

Defendant has. no prior ·adjudicated record. I .shall suspend 
defendant's ·11cense· for the minimum period of twenty-five days.' 

'~ .. Re Calicchio •a Inc.,, Bull-etin 1336, Item 3. Five days vlill be 
·' ... :remitted for tE.e plea entered here.in, lea.vi~g a net suspensi~n: of 
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· twenty_ days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of August, 1960i 

ORDERED that Plenary·. Retail Consumpti:on Licena·e C-193;· 
1ss',1ed by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to. Uptown Cafe, Inc., for premises 935 .Willow 

. Avenue_,_ Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty · 
(20) days, commencing at_ 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, September 6, ·19601 

.and terminating_ at 2:00 a.m., Monday, September 26, 1960$ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAViS 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINCH - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS , LESS . 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

EISENHOWERS MUSICAL BAR, INC~ 
t/a Eisenhowers Circle Inn 
Second Traffic. Circle Route· 70, 

Laurel & Union: Streets 
Lakehurst, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

·License C-.4, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Lakehur~t. 
----------------~----------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Defendant-licensee, by Donato D'Onofrio, President. 
David So Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control. 

BY THE .:IDIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a. charge alleging.that it 
sold alcoholic beverages to a min~nd permitted the consumption 
of such alcoholic -beverages by said minor o'n its licensed premises, 
i~ violation· of .Rule l of State Reguiation No. 20. 

On Th~rsday, July 14, 1960, ABC agents while in defendant's 
licensed premises observed John s. Mizvesky, a bartender, serve a 
glass of beer to Michael. ---, 18 years of age. After the minor 
consumed a portion o~ the beer, an agent seized the glass and 
spoke to Mizvesky and Carl· Olivieri, another bartender, both or 
whom admitted service of beer during the evening to the minor 
without questioning _him as to his age. 

By way of mitigation, defendant has submitted a.statement· 
given by the minor in question wherein he ·stated that at the 
time of service of the alcoholic beverages to him he had in his 
possession a Navy ID Card falsely showing the age to be 21 years. 
There is nothing to indicate that such card was p·roduced or shown 

.· to any :bartender .previous to .service of ·beer to t~e minor •. __ Under . 
··the circumstance.a, I do not find any extenuating circumstances 
Jn. this case which would impel me to impose less than the minimum· 
·penalty 1n· cases of this kinde Al though oi:r-r records dis clo.se that 

· .. j1 letter· dated January 6, 1953 was sent to Donato D10nofrio (the 
: :..·princip.al stockholder or defendant corpore.te-lio·ensee) when ·he held 
: tr~ license in his individual name, and a letter dated February 
27·~ l957 was 'written to the defendant-corporation, 'which letters 
contained warnings age.inst sale of alcoholic beverages to. mi,nors, 
I shall not, because of the la.pse of time, take them int.o con-

. sideration when fi?Cing the penalty herein. 
· .. :~ - '· . . 
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Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shalL: .. suspend 
it· license flor fifteen days, the minimum penalty for sale of 
alcoholic beverages to an 18-year-old minor. Re Calla~ Brilletin 1330, 
Item 6. Pive ·days will be rami tted for the plea entered her~in, 
leaving a net suspension of t~n days. 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 29th day of' August 1960; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-':J:, is.~ued 
by the Borough Cormcil of' the Borough of Lakehurst to Eisenhovie·rs 
Musical Bar, Inc., t/a Eisenhowers Circle Inn, for premises Sec·ond 
Traffic Circle Route 70, Laurel & Union Streets, L~kehurst, be -
and the same is hereby suspended for· ten (10) days, commencing at 
2:00 a.m4, Tuesday, September 6, 1960, and terminating .at 2:00 a.m., 
Friday, September 16, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9. STATE LICE!NSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

George L •. Schrade, Inc. 
178-180 South 12th Street 
Newark, NewJersey 

Application filed October 17, 196~ for transfer of 
additional warehouse license from premises at 1115 
Embury Avenue, Neptune, to pr,emises at Railroad 
Avenue & Eleventh Avenue, Neptune, New Jersey. 

/ 

," h .. \ . /!
... " 

( . , ~/1tVU~ • .{(li..~ 
William Howe Davis 

Director 


